EQUILON

= ENTERPRISES LLC
Bnali & Texaco Warking Togethar

March 25, 2002 %
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 4)0 5
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 (2,
Alameda, California 94502-6577 7

(-'

RE: EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC /Equiva Services LLC dba SHELL CIL PRODUCTS US
Dear Sir or Madam:

The Shell purchase of Texaco’s interest in Equilon Enterprises LLC and Equiva Services LLC has been
approved by government authorities and was completed in early February.

Please be advised that effective March 1, 2002, Equilon Enterprises LLGC and Equiva Services LLC will begin
doing business as (DBA) “Shelt Qil Products US.” Since Equilon Enterprises LLC will remain the owner and/or
the responsible Party of remediation activities at 105 5" Street, Qakland, California, no changes are needed or
requested for permits. '

If you have any questions please contact Ms. Karen Petryna at 559.645.9306.

Yours truly,

Sl Aot (s 423

g@-y-j Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer
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Dakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
5onoma, CA

Cambria
Envivonmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Dakland, CA %4608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

April 2, 2002
Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
105 Fifth Street
Qakland, California
Incident #98995757
Cambna Project #244-0472-002

Dear Mr, Chan:

Effective March 1, 2002, Equiva Services LLC and Equilon Enterprises LLC arc now doing
business as (dba) Shell Oil Products US (Shell). On behalf of Shell, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

HISTORICAL REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Mobile dual-phase vacuum extraction (DVE) was performed at the site from April to
November 2000 and once in March 2001. Mobile DVE is the process of applying a high vacuum
through an airtight well seal to simultancously extract soil vapors from the vadose zone and
enhance groundwater extraction from the saturated zone. Between April 2000 and March 2001,
the DVE process removed an estimated 14.59 Ibs of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and
14.50 Ibs. of methyl tertiary butyl ether from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3. DVE was

discontinued due to limited chemical recovery.

FIRST QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, Califorma ganged
and sampled the site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a vicinity map showing well survey data (Figure 1) and a groundwater
elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and
supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.




Barniey Chan

CAMBRIA April 2, 2002

GWE: In January, February, and March, 2002, Phillips Services Corporation of Benicia,
California conducted semi-monthly mobile GWE events from tank backfill well T-1. Mobile
GWE vacuum operations consist of lowering dedicated stingers into selected monitoring wells
and extracting fluids using a vacuum truck. The volume of extracted fluid is recorded and used to
calculate the quantity of aqueous-phase hydrocarbon removed from the subsurface. Mass removal
data from the GWE events is presented in Table 1. Semi-monthly mobile GWE from well T-1 will
continue until May 2002, at which time the effectiveness of the GWE events will be evaluated.

Monitoring Well Installation and Conduit Investigation: On March 7 and 8, 2002, Cambria
performed the offsite subsurface conduit investigation and an onsite monitoring well installation
that was proposed to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) on
December 17, 2001, and approved in an ACHCSA letter dated January 4, 2002. The new well
and boring locations (SB-8 through SB-12) are shown on Figure 2.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells, and tabulate the data.
Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

GWE: Cambria will continue semi-monthly mobile GWE from tank backfill well T-1 until
May 2002, at which time the effectiveness of the GWE events will be evaluated.

‘Monitoring Well Installation and Conduit Investigation: Cambria will submit a report
presenting the findings of our March 2002 subsurface investigation.




Bamey Chan

CAMBRIA April 2, 2002

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call James Loetterle at
(510) 420-3336 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

e James Loetterle
Project Geologist

¥tepiad A. Bork C.E.G., CHG.,
Associate Hydrogeologist

No. EG 2058
CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING.
GEQLOGIST

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Well Survey Map
: 2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Table: 1 - Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal Data
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ces Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Arthur R. and Mary A. Hansen, Trs., et al, 820 Loyola Drive, Los Altes, CA 94024

WSERVER\SHELL\Ozkland 105 Fifth\Qmi1q02\1g02gm.doe
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, California

IPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative , TPFH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) (gal) Sampled {ppb) {pounds) (pounds) {ppb) (pounds) {pounds) {ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
04/21/00 MW-2 150 150 04/07/00 4,940 0.00618 0.005618 659 0.00082 0.00082 41,800 0.05232 0.05232
04/28/00 MW-2 100 250 04/07/00 4,940 0.00412 0.01031 659 0.00055 0.00137 41,800 0.03488 0.08720
05/05/00 MW-2 310 560 04/07/00 4,940 0.01278 0.02308 659 0.00170 0.00308 41,300 0.10813 0.19532
05/12/00 MW-2 350 910 04/07/00 4,940 0.01443 0.03751 659 0.00192 0.00500 41,800 0.12208 0.31740
06/02/00 MW-2 257 1,167 04/07/00 4,940 0.01059 0.04811 659 0.00141 0.00642 41,800 0.08964 0.40704
07/06/00 MW-2 334 1,501 04/07/00 4,940 0.01377 0.06187 659 0.00184 0.00825 41,800 0.11650 0.52354
09/12/00 MW-2 312 1,813 07/26/00 5,010 0.01304 0.07492 409 0.00106 0.00932 54,300 0.14137 0.66451
10/26/00 MW-2 56 1,869 07/26/00 5,010 0.00234 0.07726 409 0.00019 0.00951 54,300 0.02537 0.69028
04/21/00 MW-3 100 100 04/67/00 <1,000 0.00042 0.00042 253 0.00071 0.00071 283,000 0.23615 0.23615
04/28/00 MW-3 100 200 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00042 0.00083 353 0.00071 0.00142 283,000 0.23615 0.47229
05/05/00 MW-3 50 250 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00021 0.00104 853 0.00036 0.00178 283,000 0.11807 0.59036
05/12/00 MW-3 150 400 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00063 0.00167 853 0.00107 0.00285 283,000 0.35422 0.94458
06/02/00 MW-3 550 950 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00229 0.003%6 853 0.00391 0.00676 283,000 1.29880 2.24338
07/06/00 MW-3 528 1,478 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00220 0.00617 853 0.00376 0.01052 283,000 1.24685 3.49023
08/16/00 MW-3 849 2327 07/26/00 <20,000 0.07084 0.07701 <200 0.00071 0.01123 320,000 2.26699 5.75722
09/12/00 MW-3 188 2,515 07/26/00 <20,000 0.01569 0.09270 <200 0.00016 0.01139 320,000 0.50200 6.25922
10/26/00 MW.3 156 2,671 07/26/00 <20,000 0.01302 0.10571 <200 0.00013 0.01152 320,000 0.41655 6.67577
11/26/01 T-1* 2,700 2,700 10/23/01 <50,000 0.56324 0.56324 <250 0.00282 0.00282 180,000 4.05536 405536
12/10/01 T-1* 2,750 5,450 10/23/01 <50,000 0.57367 1.13692 <250 0.00287 0.00568 180,000 4.13046 8.18581
12/26/01 T-1* 2,800 8,250 10/23/01 <50,000 0.58410 1.72102 <250 0.00292 0.00861 180,000 4.20556 12.39137
01/09/01 T-1 5,184 13,434 01/07/02 <20,000 0.43257 2.15359 3o 0.01341 0.02201 92,000 3.97966 16.37103
01/23/02 T-1 4,250 17,684 01/07/02 <20,000 0.35464 2.50823 310 0.01099 0.03301 92,000 3.26264 19.63367
02/06/02 T-1 4,000 21,684 01/07/02 <20,000 0.33377 2.84200 310 0.01035 0.04336 92,000 3.07072 22.70439
02/20/02 T-1 3,000 24,684 01/07/02 <20,000 0.25033 3.09233 310 0.00776 0.05112 92,000 2.30304 25.00743
03/06/02 T-1 4,500 29,184 01/07/02 <20,000 0.37550 3.46783 310 0.01164 0.06276 92,000 3.45456 28.46200

g\oakland105ffthivacops\mass removal.xls



CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume  Volume TPFH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentration Removed To Date [Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D _(gah (gal) Sampled {ppb) {pounds) {pounds} {ppb) {pounds) {pounds) {ppb) {pounds) {pounds)

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MIBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether

ppb = Parts per billion

gal = Gallon .

* = Concentrations for tank backfill well T-1 estimated from nearest monitoring well MW-3.

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (pg/L) x (g/ loﬁpg) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)
Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc) x 9.339 (cextbs/gmsxgals)

TPPH, benzene analyzed by EPA Method 8015/8020

TPPH, benzene MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260 arc in bold font, all other results analyzed by EPA Method 8020,
Concentrations based on most recent groundwater monitoring results

Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks provided by Phillips Services, Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery.

If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation.

g\oakland105fifih\vacopsimass removal. xis Page 2 of 2




ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES.. ‘SAN JOSE, GA 95112-1105
——— (408} §73-7771 FAX

{408) 573-0555 PHONE
GONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
Mwww.blainetech.com

\9,
7

January 28, 2002

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2002 Groundwater Momtormg at
Shell-branded Service Station

105 5" Street

QOakland, CA

Monitoring performed on January 7, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring Report 020107-CW-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
coliection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrelogical conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/mrb
attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cC: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65™ Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

105 5th Street

Oakland, CA
] " MTBE | MTBE Depth to cwW
Welt ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| DO Reading
{ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ugil) ug/L (ug/L) {ug/l) | (MSL) (ft) {MSL) {ppm}

MW-1 | 07/20/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.22 17.56 -5.34 NA
MW-1 | 07/23/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 <2.00 12.22 6.45 5.77 NA
MW-1 | 11/01/1999 100 NA 15.6 3.12 4.04 12.6 5.69 NA 12.22 6.59 5.63 0.5/0.7
MW-1 ] 01/05/2000 <50.0 <20.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 12.22 6.38 5.84 1.2/1.4
MwW-1 | 04/07/2000 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.600 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 12.22 5.83 6.39 1.6/2.4
MW-1 | 07/26/2000 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 12.22 6.10 6.12 1.171.4
MW-1 | 10/28/2000 <60.0 <50.0. <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 12,22 14.08 -1.86 2227
MW-1 | 01/30/2001 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50 NA 12.22 10.71 1.51 1.2/1.6
MW-1 | 04/17/2001 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 12.22 6.61 5.61 2.4/4.4
MW-1 | 07/09/2001 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 12.22 6.31 5.91 1.4/3.4
MW-1 | 10/23/2001 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 12.22 6.24 5.98 2.6/4.1
MW-1 | 01/07/2002 <50 <50 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 12,22 5.25 6.97 NA
MW-2 | 07/20/1999 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 10.87 18.24 -7.37 NA
MW-2 | 07/23/1999 13,800 NA 1,790 <100 <100 682 29,900 28,400 10.87 5.98 4.89 NA
MW-2 | 11/01/1999 2,420 NA 316 10.8 119 44.2 17,000 NA 10.87 6.03 4.84 0.5/0.3
MW-2 | 01/05/2000 2,120a 687 301a <5.00a 116a 84.4a 14,700 NA 10.87 5.90 4.97 2.1/2.6
MW-2 | 04/07/2000 4,940b 1,300 659b <25.0b 214b 314b 41,800b NA 10.87 5.37 5.50 0.4/0.2
MW-2 | 07/26/2000 5,010 1,520 409 <50.0 302 307 54,300 NA 10.87 5.81 5.06 2.1/2.2
MW-2 | 10/28/2000 1,720 412 B2.2 <10.0 45.0 102 9,800 NA 10.87 14.59 -3.72 0.7/0.7
Mw-2 | 01/30/2001 1,640 574 14.7 <5.00 40.1% 58.1 3,670 NA 10.87 10.21 0.56 1.8/2.0
MW-2 | 04/17/2001 598 179 21.8 <2.00 16.9 10.8 5,630 NA 10.87 6.08 4.79 1.5/2.6

“MW-2 | 07/09/2001 <1,000 <500 19 <10 33 15 NA 6,200 10.87 5.70 5.17 1.1/2.0
MW-2 | 10/23/2001 <5,000 <500 50 <25 92 <25 NA 13,000 10.87 5.72 5.15 2.0/3.2
MW-2 | 01/07/2002 <1,000 <200 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 4,500 10.87 4.87 6.00 NA

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
105 5th Street
Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW
'Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| DO Reading

(ug/L) {ug/L) ug/L (o) | (uglt) | (ugl) | (ugl) (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) _ (ppm)

MW-3_| 07/20/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.27 19.07 -7.80 NA

Mw-3 [ 07/23/1999 128 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { 404,000 | 324,000 | 11.27 6.43 4.84 NA
MW-3 | 11/01/1999 |  <1,000 NA <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 | 169,000 | 224,000 | 11.27 6.48 4.79 0.5/0.3
MW-3 | 01/05/2000 137 322 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 | 165000 | 219,000 | 11.27 6.35 4.92 2.4/2.2
MW-3 | 04/07/2000 |  <1,000 264 853 <10.0 <10.0 <100 | 283,000 | 196,000a { 11.27 5.91 5.36 04/0.2
MW-3 | 07/26/2000]  <20,000 585 <200 <200 <200 <200 | 437,000 | 320,000 | 11.27 5.83 5.44 1.9/1.7
MW-3 | 10/28/2000{  <12,500 441 <125 <125 <125 <125 | 266,000 | 308,000 | 11.27 17.51 -6.24 1.1/1.4
MW-3 | 01/30/2001 |  <5,000 555 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 | 248,000 | 167,000a | 11.27 11.43 -0.16 2.0/2.2
MW-3 | 04/17/2001 1  <5,000 347 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 | 134,000 | 133,000 | 11.27 6.57 4.70 1.3/1.2
MW-3 | 07/09/2001 |  <20,000 250 <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 170,000 | 11.27 6.12 5.15 1.2/1.9
MW-3 | 10/23/2001 |  <50,000 260 <250 <250 <250 <250 NA 180,000 | 11.27 6.25 5.02 2.2/1.6

mw-3 | 01/07/2002 [  <10,000 160 <100 <100 <100 <100 NA 96,000 | 11.27 5.29 5.98 NA

Mw-4 | 03/23/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 8.21 1.29 NA
MW-4 | 04/17/2001|  <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <250 NA 9.50 5.08' 4.42 2.4/2.6
Mw-4 | 07/09/2001 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <0.50 NA <5.0 9.50 4.84 4.86 2.0/1.5
MW-4_{ 10/23/2001 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.50 7.90 1.60 2.8/1.8

MW-4 | 01/07/2002 <50 64 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 9.50 5.00 4.50 NA

| 11 joto72002] <20000 | 2600 | 310 | <200 | <200 | <200 NA | 92000 | NA 4.86 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
105 5th Street

Oakland, CA
| - MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW
Well ID| Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOC | Water |Elevation| DO Reading
(ug) (gL o) | o) } o) | wgm) | ) | wo) [msy| @ | sy (ppm)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to July 9, 2001 analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to July 9, 2001 analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = methyl-tediary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = parts per biltion

ppm = parts per million

ms| = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

n/n = Pre-purge/Post-purge

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

b = Result was generated out of hold time.

Top of casing for well MW-4 provided by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Page 3




’FF Report Number : 24227
Date: 1/16/2002

ANALYTICAL wic

Nick Sudano

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 5 Water Samples

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Qakland
Project Number : 020107-CW-1

P.O. Number : 98995757

Dear Mr. Sudano,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

Py

Jobi Kif

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



lﬂrr
ANALYTICAL LLe

Subject : 5 Water Samples
Project Name : 105 5th Street, Cakland
Project Number:  020107-CW-1

P.O. Number : 98995757

Case Narrative

The Method Reporting Limit for TPH as Diesel is increased due to interference from
Hydrocarbons for sample MW-2.

Report Number ; 24227
Date: 1/16/2002

Gasoline-Range

Tt

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4

Approved By: Jij; Kiff W _
0
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ANALYTICAL tic

105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020107-CW-1

Project Name :

Report Number : 24227

Date :

171612002

Sample : MW-1 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 24227-01
Sample Date :1/7/2002
Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/10/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/10/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/10/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/10/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ua/L EPA 8260B 1/10/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/10/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 82608 1/10/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 1/10/2002
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 1/15/2002
Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 24227-02
Sample Date :1/7/2002

Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <10 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 111072002
Toluene <10 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/10/2002
Ethylbenzene <10 10 ug/L EPA 82608 1/10/2002
Total Xylenes <10 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/10/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) 4500 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/10/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1000 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 14102002
Toluene - dB (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 1/10/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzeneg (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery  EPA B260B 1/10/2002
TPH as Diesel <200 200 ugfL M EPA 8015 1/15/2002

Yt W

Approved By: Jé&fl Kiff w
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720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 956816 530-297-480
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ANALYTICAL 1ic

Project Name: 105 5th Street, Oakland

Project Number : 020107-CW-1

Report Number : 24227
Date: 1/16/2002

Sample : MW-3 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 24227-03
Sample Date :1/7/2002
Method )

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <100 100 ug/L EPA 82608 1/11/2002
Toluene <100 100 ug/L EPA 38260B 1/11/2002
Ethytbenzene <100 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 1A11/2002
Total Xylenes <100 100 ugil EPA 3260B 1/11/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 96000 2000 ugiL EPA 82608 1/12/2002
TPH as Gasoline <10000 10000 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/11/2002
Toluene - d8 (Suir) 95.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11142002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 1/11/2002
TPH as Diesel 160 50 ugfL M EPA 8015 1/15/2002
Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 24227-04
Sample Date :1/7/2002

Method )

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 1/9/20:02
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 1/9/2002
Ethyibenzene <0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608 1/9/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/9/2002
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/9/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/9/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 1/9/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 1/9/2002
TPH as Diesel 64 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 1/15/2002

el L

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480

Approved By: Jj}:Kiﬁ w




Kirr
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Qakland

Project Number: 020107-CW-1

Report Number :
Date: 1/16/2002

24227

Sample : T-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 24227-05
Sample Date :1/7/2002
Method )
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 310 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 1112002
Toluene <200 200 ug/L EFA 82608 1/11/2002
Ethylbenzene < 200 200 ug/L EPA 82608 1/11/2002
Total Xylenes <200 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/11/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 92000 5000 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/12/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 20000 20000 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/11/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11172002
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery  EPA B260B 1/11/2002
TPH as Diesel 2600 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 1/15/2002
b

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 956186 530—297-41{(%)
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Report Number: 24227
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 1/16/2002
Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020107-CW-1

Method Method
Measured Reporling Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <60 50 ugi, M EPA 8015 1/14/2002

Benzene < (.50 0.50 ugil EPA B260B  1/9/2002

Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B  1/9/2002

Ethytbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  1/9/2002

Total Xylenes < 0.50 .50 ug/L EPA 82608  4/9/2002

Methyl-tbutyl ether (MTBE) < 0,500 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 1/9/2002

TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 uglL EPA 8260B  1/9/2002

Toluene - d8 (Sum) 102 % EPA 82608  1/9/2002

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surm) 114 % EPA 82608  1/9/2002

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 z

Approved By: JF{IKEff w




Report Number : 24227

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 1/16/2002
Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020107-CW-1
. . Duplicate Spiked )
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
) Spike Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.

Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 1010 1120 ug/lL  MEPABO15 1/14/2002101 112 10.1 70-130 25
Benzene , 24228-01  <0.50 18.9 19.1 181 18.8 ug/lk EPAB260B 1/9/2002 95.8 98.8 3.16 70-130 25
Toluene 24228-01 <0.50 18.9 19.1 17.2 18.2 ug/lL EPA8260B 1/9/2002 91.3 95.4 4.34 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 24228-01 <50 94.3 95.3 86.0 88.7 ug/llL EPAB8260B 1/9/2002 91.2 93.1 2.02 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 24228-01  <0.50 18.9 19.1 18.2 18.4 ug/llL EPAB260B 1/9/2002 96.6 96.7 0.0776 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By: J é! Kiff w



Report Number : 24227
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 1/16/2002

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020107-CW-1

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/9/2002 85.7 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/9/2002 91.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/9/2002 93.4 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/9/2002 95.8 70-130

\“\\ -
1

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: ;’Jé@d ift W -
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 \ :
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LAB:

EQUIVA Services LLC Cham Of Custody Record -

@)

& Ideatificatian f necessan): Equiva Project Manager to be involced: A
Addrass:
’ Karen Petryna /=702
City Stale. Zip.
2 “l ! I ! _"’ / of /
[SAMPLING COMPANY; 00 CODE: $ITE ADDRESS [Sirast and Cy): GIORAL [0 MO,
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 105 5th Street, Oakland T0600102116
ADDRESS: EDF DELIVERABLE TO (Retporeitée Party of Onsinnes) FHONE NG.. E-MAJL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NG,
'|1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112
| “PAGIECT CONTACT Flamdopy o= POF Reponsol: Anni Kremi §10-420-3335 akremi@cambria-env.com g5 #LOI07-Cra=/
Nick Sudano SAMPLER NAME(S) (Prio: LAB USEGMLY. R
" TELEPHONE; AR T-MAIL: . U
40B-573-0658 40857377711 nsudano@blainetech.com rid "ﬂ ntv
TURNARQUND TIME (BUSINESS DAYS): rd
K 100avs OO soavs [J 72 ours O 4avours [ 24 Hours D] LESS THaN 24 HouRs REQUESTED ANALYSIS .
[ 1A rwges REPORT FormaT [ ust acency: _
GOMS MTBE CONFIRMATION. HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL ‘E g FIELD NOTES:
"SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR HOTES: TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C'[ =& % '§ Container/Preservative
E = § 1 g or PID Readings
. ]
E §: § ?: ‘E E or Laboratory Notes
JEHHERRE 5| |3
a - - 3 o
il 51848 81 |88 |3 g
AMEHHEHHHFE HEE
_ . SAMPLING wo.ofF | o a Q| m x w
Field Sample Identification |- STLoe { warm | 4000 | 2 E Ele § HHEE £ g
o] 1 {758 [ 09 | 8 [x[x] X vy
M2 | |13 L XXX X —Op—
M3 12490 X|XIX X 3
M-t fo# X[ X Y ~t |
7~/ 1R XIX[X P —6< '
K 1S REceved by: (Sigratare) Date: Tims:
44“’ CHRIS WAGNER. I/X/O} 1209
“webtpasned hf(st’(r’e} Recelved by. (Signature) I} | B Tirne
£ - 1 P V o — e
Azhiashed by: (amm \ oreeturw} e-‘wg_‘ - Date: Tima:
< [ W ID, ) o0 Dyg
(NSTRIBLITION: Ve With Srdl repon, Green to Fike, Yekow snd Pk to Clerr V1 [/

T14° ROR gTAR

280 Seanhr

10H80¢ Redsion



JA

WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # __ 220107~ &/~ | Date /-7 02 Client E;;V:V‘-ﬂ:-—
Site 106 T Steet  Dabfand .
) b
" | Thickness | Voiume of
Well Depth to of |Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Tmmiscible] Removed |Depth to water Depth to well |Point:
WelllD | (in) | Odor |Liquid (f)|Liquid (&)] () (f.) bottom (it.} u(u}c?sj )
MiJ-| 4 5.25 23 o
oz | 4 0/5 .87 3. 61
’ - '
mu-3 | 4 0 qavg ek b'/f-h'qu mwell| 529 24.94
! b 7y ,
Jmwd | 2 5-00 | gp. o7 ]
T e | qund .J!yh gec s 44 | 15e | w

k-8

Blaine Tech Sérvices, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555:-




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

. |BTS #: onmy'-—cwﬁlq'

Sit: 05 ST Curet | ublaud

Sampler: Ciz\rfs, D,

Date: [-97-~22

Well LD.:  Mu-|

Well Diameter: 2

34> 6 8

Total Well Depth: 925, b0

Depth to Water: £.25

Depth to Free Product: _ Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Crvc) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Yst HACH

Purgs Method: Bailer Watarra Sampling Methad: 9
Disposable Bajler Peristaltic Disposabis Batler

Middleburg

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

WHD " Other Dedicated Tubing
= . Other:
, S e e STl
120 quyx 2 oo | 1 L L
11 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Caloulated Volume : 18
Time Temp (F) | pH Coud. Turbidity Gals. Renioved QObservations
945 3.2 (4% | 720 24 2.0
944 |2 |73 | 58y £y 2{.0
45] ey 7 41y 24 2.0
Did well dewater?  Yes / Gallons actually evacuated: 34 .0
Sampling Time: 958 Sampling Date: | . 7. 02
Sample LD.: Mu-{ Laboratory: ~Kif ™ Sequoin  Other
Analyzed for: (JFREGZBTEX CNIBE CIFR-D) Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ .  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Anglyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPHED Other
1.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge:|{ 81 Post-purge: .,
O.RP: (ifreq'd): - - Pre-purge:}-- - mV] " posimiree: R ---111V. :
BLAINEE

SEOH -SERVICES .. 1320 FOGERE AVE. «-FAM JOSE, SA 95112.1105 » 1408) 573-0555 » FAX 13081 575-7771 * CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE HTABERL




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 0720109 oo~

Site: {05 S'ﬂ"gfwtal— , Ol lgud

Sempier: Cl e 1),

Date: (. -~p2.

WellLD.: gqu~2

Well Diameter; 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: 3.4 |

Depth to Water: 4, 7

BEAINE
TECH -SERVICEE L, (850 POGERS AVE. - 1AN LOSE 54 ps)
m )

Depth to Free Product: Thiclness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Py Grade D.Q. Meter (if req'd): ¥8I HACH
Purge Mcthod:  Bailer Walera Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposzble Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pum Extraction Port
Other : Dedicated Tubing
Other:
l " : 0.04 4"
2.2 (Gals) X 2 - 3.6 Guls. L r 0.18 & L7
|1 Cese Valume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume - 07 Qther rodius » 0163
Time Temp (F) | pH Coud, | Turbidity Gals. Removed Observatians
[{50 g | T 449.1 108 2.2 sl /s"\fm.
g3 |68 7.0 b 117 2.9 3
’ i tf
s {10 | 70 | 4sg (0 2.0
Did well dewater?  Yes (Ng | Geallons actually evacuated: 36.4
Sampling Time: [20% Sampling Date: ; . 7, o 2.
Sample I.D.: Mw-2 Laboratory: ¢ KIE ™ Sequoin  Other,
Analyzed for: < TER-G&BTEX CMTBE CIFR-D » Otlser: ,
EB LD. (if applicable): ® @ Duplicate LD. (if applicable)-
Anelyzed for: TPH-G BIEX MTBE TPHD Other
D.O. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: "y Post-purze:
O.RE. ifreq'd).’  Pre-purge: mv} . . Posi-purge: -mV

12:1108 = (308 5730388 = PAX (408) 573-T¥T1 + GOMTRAUTOR'S LICENSE k74Gaaq




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 070187~ s~

Site: 105 ST Chveal , Crklgud

Satipler: CL\ rie L3,

Date: (--7-p2

Well ID.: @ M-

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: 24.99

Depth to Water: £.27

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Cevey  Gmie  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥3I HACH
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposahle Bailec
Middlebur Extraction Pump Extraction Port
m Other Dredicatad Tubing
f Other:
" 0.04 4" 0.65
1.4 _ - ki 8.6 & 147
(Gals) X ?” - 23 L, Gals, 3 027 Other radius” * 0,163
|1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calewlated Volume - .
Time Tewp (°F) | pH Cond. | Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
1221 (5% |64 | gy qe 12.¢ odar
s (658 170 | g7 78 28. b "
ey |6 [0 | s 50 384 *
Did well dewater?  Yes @ (fallons actually evacuated: 3§ ‘1’
Sampling Time: [140 Sampling Date: { . 7, g 2
Sample LD.: Mi-% Laboratory: ¢ KT ™ Seguoia  Other
Analyzed for: CIFE-GZETEX CMIBE CIPH-D % Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): “ Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BIEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. {if req'd): Pre-purge:| "Eh, Post-purae: i
OQ.RP: (ifreqidy.”  Pre-puree: ~mv] - Post-purge: mVY .

BLAINE

TECH -EERVICES... “320 POSERE AVE. -
R R

14N LOEE, LA OALIT-1105 + 190B) STA-B555 + FAX (408) S7G-T71 = CONTRACTOR'S LUGENSE #748084




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS# 07.0)07- (e} Site: [0S §h" Clveek | Ch b lgud ﬁ
‘ T ——
Sampler: CL\ uny Date: [-9-p2
Well 1D.: Mw-Y Well Diameter 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 20.07 Depth to Water: 5.00
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet);
Referenced to: @ Grads D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH | |
Furge Method: Bailer ' Waterra Sampling Method: i
Peristaltic -@O‘Eﬁm
Middiebung Exlraction Purnp " Exlmction Port
Electric Snbmersible Other . Dedicaled Tuhing
Cther:
' BT 0.94. PO 0.65
2 L{ (Guls) X ?7 - T Gﬂls"f ; f):h Lf" 7+ 0,163 1
! Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume : - iR
Time Temp (°F) pH Cond. . Turbidity (Gels. Removed Observations
1009 631 | 6% (492 90 2.9
jo1Y (AR | . % 2034 7200 4.8 L,mﬂlg‘ . )
. N
031  |b5H | 6§ | 2017 7290 7.1 ! .
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: -, 2.
Sampling Time: 103§ - Sampling Date: . 7, o2
Sample LD.: M«l-4 Laboratory: ¢ K™ Sequoin  Other
Analyzed for: F-00 r Other: '
EB LD. (if applicabie); “ e Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
‘Analyzed for: TPH-G RBTEX "MTBE TPH-D Other: :
D.0O, (if req'd): Pre-purge:| ", Post-puree: e,
Q.R.P. (ifreqid)::. . Pre-purge: . mV Post-purpe: L mV.
BLANE
-TE_"'H ‘EWC@;. ‘.!E.D POGERE AVE, - $AM JOTE OA 05112-1105 = 1408) BTI-0555 » FAX (408) ETG«7771 = GOMTRAGCTOR'S LICENSE #T46602




IEI‘S # 020107 ot~

EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Site: 105 ST Cdveet | Chk lonel

Sempler: (l 1),

Date: {—9-~p2

Well LD.: T

Well Diameter;: 2 3

==

———

Total Well Depth: (.50

4 6 8{ {z,i
Depth to Water: 4., S

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @r Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): Y1 HACH
Furge Method: Bailer Watema Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Perictaltf Disposabla Bailer
Middiebu ExtractionBump Exlraction Part
@@ Other, Dedicated Tubing
. Other:

q q (Gals.) X ’5

= ”(07 Gais.

.0.04
0.1§ 6

IH
-
3"

AT

el Digmeter  Wulplier  Well Dinmeler . Mnitiplier
4 7\ 0.65
o ‘J— l-47 . .
ate] 5.9/ mies? v0.1630 -
. SR i

I Case Volume Specified Volumes __Caleulated Volume - o7 -
Time Temp (°F) pH Coud. | Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations -
11 1.7 7.0.0 U2 24 399 od oy /hfaw‘ Sheen
g 2.6 (9] -no7 3) 778 T |
sy |80 (6] | o 19 et |
Did well dewate'g.? Yes ®, Gallons actually evacuated: (/5.7 )

Sampling Time: 1134

Sampling Date: ; . 7.02

Sample LD.: T-:l

Laboratory: ~TIF™ Sequoin  Other

Analyzed for Otter

@

Time

EB LD. (af applicable):

Duplicate LD, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPE-G BIEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.0. (ifreg'd): = Pre-purge:| ey . Post-purse: me;
Q.R.P: (ifregid):  Pre-purpe: .mvy - Post-purge: mV |
BLAINEE

SECH SERVICES... 13ED POGERE AVE, -
SIS

AN <OSE, CA US112+1108 « (806) STI-DSE5 - FAX (400) 573-T771 + CONTRAGTOR'S LIGEWER §T486ES






